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DELEGATED DECISION REPORT

	Application Reference Number
	20NP0035

	Description / Site Address
	Demolition of existing hay shed and erection of new general purpose agricultural building. at Land north west of Hethpool Cottages, Kirknewton, Wooler, Northumberland, NE71 6TW

	Expiry date of publicity / consultations
	5 July 2020

	Last date for decision
	10th December 2020 (due to amended location plan)


Details of Proposal

This application seeks approval for the erection of an agricultural building and removal of a hayshed at Hethpool in the College Valley.  The application site is located in approximately 2km south-west of Westnewton and is accessed via the unclassified road which leads south / south-west from the settlement. The building is to be located approximately 50m to the west / north-west of Hethpool Cottages and 180m to the south-west of Hethpool House on an area of agricultural grazing land. A block of largely coniferous woodland is located to the immediate south / south-east of the proposed building with further woodland to both the east and west. The site is largely open to the north.
[image: image1.png]


 [image: image2.png]



The proposed building will consist of the main building with an open-sided lean-to on one side.  The main span will be 18m x 30.5m and the lean-to 9m x 30.5m, with an overall building footprint of 27.1m x 30.5m.  The eaves height of the lean-to will be 3.6m rising to 5.6m for the main span, and a 7.75m ridge height.  The main span will be enclosed, with 5m wide x 4.6m high sliding doors in each gable end.

The building is to be of modern, functional design.  The main structure is to be steel framed, with the main span enclosed with precast concrete panels to the lower walls, dark brown timber space boarding above and with a dark green corrugated fibre cement roof covering.  The side lean-to will be open, and clad with the same roofing material.  Steel framed sliding doors clad with galvanised steel sheeting will be installed in each gable.  A concrete floor will be laid throughout to be suitable for a range of uses, with external concrete aprons at both ends.  Translucent roof-lights will be installed in the main span. A smaller corrugated steel hayshed located to the east of the proposed new agricultural building will be removed as part of the development. Access to the site would be via a small extension to the existing farm access which already serves the existing hayshed (to be demolished).
The supporting information indicates that the building is required as the farm tenancy is soon to change and to provide improved modern building infrastructure for a more viable holding, there is a need for a good general purpose shed on the estate. The building will primarily be used for forage and machinery storage, and will include sheep handling facilities to replace those currently adjacent to the Elsdon Burn.  There will be no provision for over wintering of cattle in the building, and no intention to use it for this purpose other than for temporary accommodation for welfare reasons
Planning Policy & Guidance

National Policies

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2019)

National Planning Practice Guidance 

Local Policies

Northumberland National Park Local Plan

Policy ST1      Sustainable Development 

Policy ST2      General Development Principles 

Policy ST4      Spatial Strategy 

Policy DM7     Rural Economy and Diversification 

Policy DM8     Agricultural Development 

Policy DM10   Habitats, Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

Policy DM11   Landscape, Tranquillity and Dark Night Skies 

Policy DM12   Trees, Woodlands and Forests 

Policy DM14   Historic Landscape Assets and Built Heritage 

Policy DM15   Archaeological Heritage 

Supplementary Planning Guidance

NNPA Building Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (Design Guide SPD)

NNPA Landscape Supplementary Planning Document (Landscape SPD)

Relevant Planning History

There is no relevant planning history in relation to the site.

Consultation/Representations

Kirknewton Parish Council: No response
NCC Highways: No objection: Subject to relevant condition and informatives.
NCC Public Protection: Initial response: Objection: Noise and odour assessments are required to assess impacts on amenity;

Further response (following submission of additional information): No objection: Subject to conditions requiring the adjacent woodland to be maintained for the lifetime of the development and ensuring the building is only used for wintering livestock for temporary welfare reasons;
NNPA Historic Environment Officer: No objection: The applicant has taken heritage assets into account in designing the scheme and it is likely the only location which reduces negative visual effects upon heritage assets whilst remaining practical although a paragraph on the development of the farmstead / hamlet would have been welcomed. 

However, the form of the settlement is linear in plan and the new shed would fit with this plan. I am also pleased to note the alignment of the proposed new shed back of the existing hay shed and in line with field/woodland boundaries.  Any approval should take into account the permanence of the woodland effectively screening the shed.
NNPA Ecologist: No objection: subject to a condition requiring provision for barn owls to be included in the new building.
NNPA Landscape and Forestry Officer: No objection: Whilst this is a development of substantial size, given the choice of building materials, design, its location on the periphery but within the curtilage of the settlement at Hethpool, on balance I do not believe that it will have a significant effect upon the landscape character or views of this part of the National Park. Existing tree planting will help minimise the visual impact from receptor sites along the valley floor but new tree planting should be considered to soften the effect from elevated receptor sites to the south and west. Clarification / conditions should however be sought / imposed in relation to the colour of the roof; lighting; removal of the structure if it becomes redundant; additional woodland planting and management of existing woodland blocks.
NNPA Farming Officer: No response.
The application has been advertised by means of a site notice displayed on the 23rd June 2020 as well as notification letters sent to eight neighbouring properties. In response, two objections were received which have subsequently been withdrawn
Assessment

The main issues to be taken into consideration in the assessment of this application are:- 

· The principle of development 

· Design and amenity

· Impact on National Park Special Qualities
· Highways
The principle of the development

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) places emphasis on a presumption in favour of sustainable development to guide decision making. Policy ST1 of the Local Plan places adopts a similar presumption in favour of sustainable development and defines the qualities and criteria which are deemed to represent ‘sustainable development’. The degree to which the proposals accord with these qualities is discussed throughout the report.
Strategic policy ST4 seeks to direct new development to a series of settlements named within the policy. As the application site is not located within one of the named settlements, it would be considered to fall within the open countryside. In the open countryside, amongst others, strategic policy ST4 states that development will be permitted where it ‘is supported by other relevant Local Plan polices’. As the proposed shed needs to be close to the existing farm holding and could not therefore realistically be located in one of the settlements identified in policy ST4, it is not considered that the proposed location of the shed would be in conflict with the spatial strategy adopted by policy ST4.
Policy DM8 of the Local Plan relates to agricultural development. This policy seeks to ensure that proposals for new agricultural buildings are of an appropriate size and scale; of appropriate design; necessary for agriculture; physically and functionally related to existing building; will not harm local amenity and include appropriate landscaping proposals. 
The information submitted in support of the application indicates that a modern multi-use shed is required to allow for a more viable holding and that existing buildings located around Hethpool House are no longer suitable for modern farming and do not meet this need. The provision of the shed will allow for the removal of the existing metal hayshed and the relocation of the stock handling pens which are currently located further north, close to the Elsdon Burn, reducing the potential for diffuse pollution.  It is therefore considered that the principle of the development accords with the requirements of policy DM8 subject to consideration of impacts on the special qualities of the National Park and amenity which are considered later in the report.
Design and amenity

Design

Amongst other, strategic policy ST1 is supportive of development which ‘Protects or enhances the landscape character of the National Park through use of high quality design, appropriate landscaping and removal of unsightly development’ with strategic policy ST2 requiring proposals to be of a ‘high quality design that will make a positive contribution to the National Park’s special qualities and the local environment incorporating high quality construction materials and design details that reflect or complement the local vernacular’. Policy DM8 is supportive of agricultural development where a) ‘the form, height and size of the proposed development is appropriate to its setting’ and c) ‘uses appropriate materials with subdued colours and non-reflective surfaces’.
The proposed shed would be typical of the type of agricultural building found throughout the National Park, being constructed from pre-cast concrete panels with timber boarding above and a profiled dark green fibre cement sheet roof. As such it is considered the proposed design of the building and choice of materials would be appropriate to its agricultural setting. The building would however be of significant size, the main section of the building having a footprint 18m x 30.5m with the lean-to being an additional 9m x 30.5m. In mitigation, the proposals will allow for the rationalisation of operations on site and include the demolition of the existing, albeit much smaller, hayshed. It is considered that a building of the size proposed can be justified to meet the ongoing business needs and support a more viable holding albeit that this needs to be balanced against the impact the proposals would have on landscape character and residential amenity (see below).
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Amenity
Amongst others, strategic policy ST2 states that development will be permitted where it ‘will not have an unacceptable impact on the amenity of adjoining occupiers’. In addition policy DM8 seeks to ensure that new agricultural development does not ‘significantly harm local amenity in terms of noise, odours or level of activity either individually or in combination with the existing agricultural activity’.
The closest residential properties are Hethpool Cottages which are located approximately 50m to the east of the proposed location of the shed. However, a belt of coniferous woodland is present between these properties and, due to concerns raised (see comments in relation to landscape), the location has been slightly set back so as not to protrude beyond the woodland edge. Given the distances involved, the presence of the woodland screening (the retention of which would be secured by means of condition) and as the eaves height would only be 3.6m at the point closest to Hethpool Cottages (the ridge reaching a maximum height of 7.75m a further 18m back from the dwellings), it is not considered that the proposed shed would lead to an unacceptable impact on residential amenity through loss of daylight or sunlight. This is in the context where the principle outlook and associated garden areas serving the cottages are to the south-east and away from the proposed building. 
As the proposals relate to a large agricultural shed in close proximity to residential dwellings, NCC Public Protection were consulted. Public Protection initially objected to the proposals on the grounds of the proximity of the shed to residential dwellings and the intention to use the building for the overwintering of cattle. Public Protection advised that noise and odour assessments were required to assess the potential impact on amenity.
In response, while not providing any further assessment, the applicant has submitted revised information advising that the intention is no longer to use the building for the general overwintering of cattle, with it only now only proposed to provide temporary accommodation for welfare reasons. The applicant has also confirmed that the adjacent woodland will be retained for the lifetime of the shed to, amongst others; provide a buffer between the shed and Hethpool Cottages.
Having considered the additional information, and following a visit to the site, Public Protection have removed their objection to the proposals. This is on the basis that conditions are attached to any permission which may be issued to i) ensure that any housing of livestock is only a temporary basis for welfare reasons i.e. to house sick or injured animals or where severe weather poses a risk to life and ii) the adjacent woodland buffer is maintained throughout the lifetime of the building. The imposition of these conditions is considered to be both reasonable and necessary to protect the amenity of neighbouring residents.
On the basis of the above, subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions restricting the use of the building for the housing of livestock for welfare reasons only and ensuring the retention of the adjacent woodland, it is considered that the proposals accord with the requirements of local plan policies ST2 and DM8 in relation to residential amenity.
Impact on National Park Special Qualities

Biodiversity
Local Plan policy DM10 states that the conservation and enhancement of wildlife, habitats and sites of geological interest within the National Park will be given great weight with all development aiming to ‘Maintain and where appropriate enhance features of ecological value and recognised geodiversity assets’. The application has been supported by an Environmental Assessment which has considered the potential impact of the proposal on designated sites as well as protected species and wider biodiversity interests.
The NNPA Ecologist has been consulted on the proposals. Having considered the information provided, the Ecologist has raised no objection. This view has been taken on the grounds that the proposed site is a species-poor grazed and fertilised field.  The building to be demolished has no suitability for bats and no current use by barn owls was in evidence.  The Ecologist has however recommended that provision for barn owls in the new building should be made a condition since an area of green field will be lost to the new building.  The Ecologist also considers the trees and shrub species mentioned in the proposed landscaping scheme to be acceptable with the provision to be secured by means of a suitably worded condition.
The Ecologist has noted that the floor of the building will be concrete.  As the site is some distance from any watercourses it is considered that the risk of polluting the water environment during construction to be low.  The Ecologist has also acknowledged that the current sheep pens are closer to the Elsdon burn and will be better housed in this location.  The Ecologist considers that the proposal is unlikely to affect any designated sites. On the basis of the above, subject to a condition requiring provision for barn owls to be incorporated in to the new building, the Ecologist has raised no objection to the proposals.
On the basis of the above, subject to the imposition of an appropriate condition relating to barn owl provision, it is considered that the proposals do not conflict of with the requirements of Local Plan policy DM10 and the NPPF.
Landscape
Policy DM11 states that the natural beauty and heritage of the National Park will be conserved and enhanced whilst being responsive to landscape change. To achieve this, new development will need to ensure that ‘the visual impact of the development in its immediate and wider setting is minimised through high quality design that reflects local landscape character with particular regard to scale, siting, materials and colour’ and ‘the cumulative and /or sequential landscape and visual effect of development do not detract from the natural beauty of the National Park... 
Policy DM8 is supportive of proposals which a) ‘will not have an adverse impact on the landscape and special qualities of the National Park’ and d) ‘The site is related physically and functionally to existing buildings associated with the business unless there is an exceptional agricultural need for a more isolated location’.
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The proposed shed would replace an existing hayshed and while being located within the general vicinity of development within the Estate, it is not closely related to existing agricultural or Estate buildings. It is however acknowledged that the proposed location of the shed has been chosen to make use of the natural screening provided by the adjacent woodland and the site itself is not in an elevated location, limiting the visual impact of the development. Ongoing discussions have also resulted in the shed being set-back slightly further to the south-east to prevent it protruding beyond the adjacent woodland block.

However, as the shed is of significant size and has the potential to lead to adverse landscape and visual impacts, the views of the NNPA Landscape and Forestry Officer have been sought.
The Officer has noted that the proposals are located in the Cheviots National Landscape Character Area and Upland Burn Valleys Valleys Landscape Character Type, specifically the College Valley Landscape Character Area (LCA). Guidelines for development within this LCA stipulate that:
· New buildings and conversions should respect the local surroundings in terms of choice of building material and scale of development;

· The introduction of new farm buildings should take care not to affect the unity of traditional vernacular and buildings styles which are a cohesive element of this landscape;
· Any lighting should be kept to a minimum and installed effectively to protect dark skies;

· Consideration should be given to the mobile nature of the watercourses and risk of flash flooding.
The Officer has referenced points within the Cheviots NCA ‘Statements of Environmental Opportunity’ relevant to the current application. In particular, the Officer has noted fact that the building is being proposed to replace the existing stock handling pens that lie adjacent to the Elsdon Burn to the north. This is in keeping with Statement of Environmental Opportunity 3 for the Cheviots NCA in terms of protection of the water course, and will address a long standing issue identified by Natural England.

Whilst acknowledging that the proposals are for a modern building of a substantial size, the Officer has noted that in terms of scale within the landscape, associating the agricultural shed with the existing buildings and tree planting at Hethpool, will minimise the effect that it could have upon the wider open landscape setting. Hethpool itself is a mixture of residential buildings, the location of the Estate offices and also hosts a range of existing agricultural buildings. The choice of materials identified in the application are in keeping with agricultural farm buildings of a similar nature found elsewhere in this landscape character area and are in line with the ‘Guidelines for Development’. The Officer did however query the colour of the proposed roof sheets and whether the intention was for them to be ‘Laurel Green’ or ‘Midnight Green / Juniper’. The applicant has subsequently confirmed that the intention is to be Laurel Green.  

The Landscape and Forestry Officer has identified the principle publicly accessible receptor sites associated with this development as the minor county road that passes through the hamlet of Hethpool itself, Kirknewton Byway 52 that lies to the west, a permissive path that lies to the north of the site on White Hill and an extensive area of ‘Access Land’ encompassing many of the surrounding hills. While acknowledging that the proposed structure is likely to have implications for residents living in Hethpool Cottages just to the east of the application site, the Officer has noted that case law has established that there are ‘no rights to a view’ although cottages 3 and 4, will be largely screened from view by an existing block of mature conifer woodland that lies between the cottages and the proposed development. Impacts relating to loss of daylight / sunlight are considered in relation to amenity.
The Officer considers that the avenue of trees that have been planted either side of the minor county road from the Elsdon Burn corner up to Hethpool will help screen the proposed development from a distance as will the two relatively new woodland planting blocks found either side of the proposed access drive to the farm yard and shed. As users turn the corner towards the public car park at Hethpool there are further blocks of woodland planting between the valley road and the proposed development.

The Officer has stressed the importance that existing woodland blocks play in helping to both soften the proposed development within the landscape and also screen the proposed development from key receptor sites such as the valley road.  As such, if approved, the Officer considers that the estate wide Woodland Management Plan should be updated to reflect this and specifically with respect to woodland blocks 41, to the south and 42 to the north and east of the proposed development, a practice of continuous forest cover should be adopted. The Officer has confirmed that the 2017 estate wide Woodland Management Plan does not identify any proposed work taking place in these woodland blocks in the following ten years. While the applicant has not provided a revised Woodland Management Plan, in light of the comments from the Landscape & Forestry Officer (and similar comments from the NNPA Historic Environment Officer and NCC Public Protection), the applicant has provided a plan and statement showing / stating that these areas of woodland will be retained for the lifetime of the development. This requirement would be secured by means of a suitably worded condition.
With respect to the likely effect upon views from further afield, the Officer considers the greatest effect is likely to be seen from access land and public rights of way found to the south and east of the development site. The proposed development is likely to be seen against a backdrop of existing trees at Hethpool when at a higher elevation in the surrounding hills looking down onto the application site. As such the development is unlikely to be significantly intrusive due to the distances involved or seen upon the skyline but it may be prominent within the setting at Hethpool as many of the existing buildings are set amongst mature trees. The Officer has therefore recommended that some parkland standard trees ought to be planted in the lambing field immediately to the south west through to north west of the development site. These will in time provide shade to livestock in this field and will help break up the views of the proposed development when seen from receptor sites further afield. 
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In light of these comments the applicant has submitted a revised plan showing the provision of scattered planting to the north through to the west of the proposed shed together with a linear band of planting along the road further to the south. Full details of the planting scheme would be secured by means of a suitably worded condition.
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The Officer has concluded that while the development is of substantial size, given the choice of building materials, design, and it’s location on the periphery but within the curtilage of the settlement at Hethpool, on balance he does not consider that it will have a significant effect upon the landscape character or views of this part of the National Park. Existing tree planting will help minimise the visual impact from receptor sites along the valley floor but new tree planting should be considered to soften the effect from elevated receptor sites to the south and west. 

On the basis of the above, subject to appropriate conditions requiring the retention of existing woodland blocks and new planting provision, on balance, it is not considered that the proposals would have an impact on landscape character or visual amenity of a magnitude which would warrant refusal of the application and the proposals are considered to accord with the requirements of Local Plan policy DM11 and the NPPF.
Cultural Heritage

Policies DM14 and DM15 of the NNPLP are supportive of proposals which conserve and enhance the National Parks historic landscapes and archaeological heritage. Section 16, notably paragraphs 197 – 199, of the NPPF provides the framework under which LPAs should consider applications which impact on non-designated heritage assets.  
A ‘Heritage, Design and Access Statement’ has been submitted In support of the application. This document highlights known heritage assets which are located within the general vicinity of the site. The document concludes that given the nature of the development and the distances involved, the proposals will have minimal / low impact on these assets. Given the proximity to a number of designated heritage assets, the NNPA Historic Environment Officer has been consulted on the proposals.
The Officer has noted that heritage assets have been taken into account in designing the scheme and is satisfied that the proposals have made use of the only location which reduces negative visual effects upon heritage assets whilst remaining practical. While the Officer would have welcomed a paragraph on the development of the farmstead/hamlet from the 14th century Peel, 18th century farmstead and early 20th century estate, it has been noted that the form of the settlement is linear in plan and the new shed would fit with this plan. The Officer has also welcomed the alignment of the proposed new shed in line with field/woodland boundaries and noted that any approval should take into account the screening effect of the woodland. As noted in relation to landscape, the retention of this woodland will be secured by condition.

On the basis of the above it is not considered that the proposals will have any impact on the cultural heritage of the site or wider area of a magnitude which would warrant refusal of the application. The proposals are therefore not considered to conflict with the requirements of Local Plan policies DM14 or DM15 or the NPPF in relation to cultural heritage.  
Tranquility

Local Plan policy DM11 requires amongst others that ‘The level of noise, traffic and light generated as a result of the development during construction and thereafter is minimised and dark night skies maintained’ and ‘All development proposals should avoid external lighting where possible. Where external lighting is necessary its design should avoid all unacceptable adverse impacts, or as a last resort mitigate them to…avoid adverse impacts on tranquillity, dark skies..’.

Outside of the initial construction phase, it is considered that the proposals are unlikely to generate additional vehicle movements / traffic other than those associated with the existing farming operations on the site and in the wider area. Likewise, outside of the construction phase it is not anticipated that the proposals will result in the generation of any significant noise. 
The information provided does not indicate that any external lighting would be required as part of scheme design. However, as the proposals are located within a remote location within the International Dark Sky Park, it is considered prudent to attach a condition requiring any lighting which may be required in association with the development to be first approved in writing by the LPA. This is also a recommendation of the NNPA Landscape and Forestry Officer. Subject to the imposition of a suitably worded condition, it is considered that the proposals would accord with the requirements Local Plan policy DM11 and the NPPF.
Highways

Amongst other, Policy ST2 is supportive of proposals which ‘ensures the proportionate creation of an accessible, safe and secure environment for all potential users with appropriate cycling facilities and car parking provision and without compromising highway safety, the local road network or public rights of way’.

The proposals will make use of the existing site access which currently serves the hayshed (to be demolished). NCC Highways have been consulted on the proposals. Having considered the information provided, Highways have confirmed they have no objection to the proposals as they do not consider they will have an adverse impact on highway safety or existing car parking arrangements. Highways have however requested that a condition is attached to any permission which may be issued ensuring that the works are undertaken in accordance with the proposed site plan which is considered reasonable and which is covered by Condition 2 of the approval. They have also recommended that informatives are attached reminding the applicant not to store building materials or equipment, or deposit mud, debris or rubbish on the highway. Again, these informatives are considered reasonable and have been attached.  

On the basis of the above, subject to an appropriate condition and informatives, it is considered that the proposals are in accord with the requirements of Local Plan policy ST2 and the NPPF in relation to highway issues.
Recommendation & Conditions

Grant conditional permission subject to the following conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To ensure that the development is commenced within a reasonable period of time from the date of this permission, as required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans and documents: 

· Application form received 10th June 2020;
· Location Plan Dwg. no 5251 / 20 /B received 15th October 2020;

· Existing Site Plan Dwg. No 5251 / 21 received 10th June 2020;

· Proposed Site Plan (A1) Dwg no 5251 / A1 / 22 / C received 15th October 2020;

· Planning Drawing, Dwg. no 5251 / 23 received 10th June 2020;

· New Agricultural Shed at Hethpool Farm, College Valley Estates, May 2020, George Dodds, received 10th June 2020;

· Heritage, Design and Access Statement, Revision A, November 2020, Proposed new general purpose shed at Hethpool, College Valley, Kirknewton, Wooler, NE71 6TW, Savills, received 10th November 2020;
· Planning Supporting Statement, Savills, November 2020, received 10th November 2020;

· Correspondence from Stephen Crees, College Valley Estates Ltd., Dated 5th November 2020 in respect of retention of woodland cover, received 10th November 2020;
· Woodland Screening, Dwg no 5251 /24/ A received 10th November 2020;

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt, to enable the local planning authority to adequately manage the development and to ensure the proposal accords with policies ST1, S2, ST4, DM7, DM8, DM10, DM11, DM12, DM14  and DM15 of the Northumberland National Park Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).

3. Prior to the fixing of any external lighting associated with the development, details of the external lighting shall be submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. Details should include: 
· The specific location of all external lighting units; 

· Design of all lighting units; 

· Details of beam orientation and lux levels; and 

· Any proposed measures such as motion sensors and timers that will be used on lighting units. 

The approved lighting scheme shall be installed in accordance with the approved details and shall be maintained as such during the operation of the development, unless removed. 
Reason: In order to ensure that there is no harmful impact upon the tranquility and intrinsically dark character of Northumberland National Park and the Northumberland International Dark Sky Park through excessive light pollution, in accordance with policy DM11 of the Northumberland National Park Local Plan and paragraph 180 of the NPPF.
4. In accordance with the recommendations detailed in Section 6 of the ‘George Dodds, New Agricultural Shed at Hethpool Farm, College Valley Estates, May 2020’ Report, prior to first use, a barn owl box shall be installed in the building hereby approved.
Reason: To provide a local biodiversity enhancement in accordance with the requirements of Local Plan policy DM10 and the NPPF.
5. The woodland compartments shown on Drawing no 5251 / 24 / A shall be maintained as continuous woodland cover for the lifetime of the development hereby permitted and no management of these compartments (felling / thinning or otherwise removing trees) should be undertaken without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a woodland buffer is maintained in the interest of landscape, visual amenity and residential amenity in accordance with the requirements of Local Plan polices ST2, DM8 and DM11 and the NPPF.

6. Prior to the first use of the building hereby permitted, a landscaping scheme to include exact location, species and specifications of all trees shown on indicative plan 5251 / A1 / 22 / C, shall be submitted for approval in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The landscaping shall be carried out in full accordance with the approved details in the first planting season following the commencement of the development. Any trees which die, or are otherwise removed, within a period of five years of the completion of the development shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. 

Reason: In the interests of protecting the visual character of the area and the special qualities of the National Park, in accordance with in accordance with Northumberland National Park Local Plan policies ST2, DM8 and DM11 and the NPPF.

7.
The building hereby approved shall not be used for the over-wintering of cattle, except for the temporary housing of sick animals, or as necessary due to severe weather conditions which threaten the animal’s lives, without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority

Reason: To protect the amenity of the locality, especially for people living and/or working nearby, in accordance with Local Plan policies ST2 and DM8 and the NPPF.

Informative Notes
1. This planning permission is granted in strict accordance with the approved plans.  It should be noted however that:

(a) 
Any variation from the approved plans following commencement of the development, irrespective of the degree of variation, may constitute unauthorised development and may be liable to enforcement action.

(b)
 You, your agent, or any other person responsible for implementing this permission should inform the Local Planning Authority immediately of any proposed variation from the approved plans and ask to be advised as to the best method to resolve the matter.  Most proposals for variation to the approved plans will require the submission of a new application.

2. This consent is granted subject to conditions and it is the owner and the person responsible for the implementation of the development who will be fully responsible for their compliance throughout the development and beyond.  Some conditions may require work to be carried out, or details to be approved prior to the commencement of the development.

Where pre-commencement conditions are not complied with, the whole of the development could be unauthorised, and you may be liable to enforcement action. In some circumstances, the only way to rectify the situation may be through the submission of a new application.  If any other type of condition is breached then you may be liable to a breach of condition notice.

3. Building materials or equipment shall not be stored on the highway unless otherwise agreed. You are advised to contact the Streetworks team on 0345 600 6400 for Skips and Containers licences. 

4. In accordance with the Highways Act 1980 mud, debris or rubbish shall not be deposited on the highway.
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Figure 1: Site Location
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Figure 2: Proposed elevations





Figure 3: Proposed site plan and existing view





Figure 4: Woodland planting to be retained





Figure 5: Plan showing scattered tree planting to north-west and south-east elevations
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